

No. 17-801

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE UNITED STATES, et al.,
Petitioners.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW
MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND
THE GOVERNOR OF COLORADO, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' APPLICATION
FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
DAVID S. FRANKEL
Assistant Solicitor General
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI STATES	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER TO PRODUCE THE WHOLE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD APPLIED SETTLED LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND CANNOT JUSTIFY MANDAMUS.....	6
A. The Determination of What to Include in an Administrative Record Is Not Left to an Agency’s Unreviewable Discretion.....	6
B. Petitioners Had No Right—Much Less a Clear and Indisputable Right—to Resist Completing the Record and Producing a Privilege Log.....	14
1. Petitioners’ statements show that they have not produced a complete record.....	14
2. Petitioners have no right to avoid listing assertedly privileged documents in a log.....	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS NOT AT THIS POINT TAKEN ANY ACTION THAT COULD SERVE AS A PREDICATE FOR MANDAMUS RELIEF.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	10,16
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. United States Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 638 F.2d 994 (7th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	8
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	6-8
<i>County of Suffolk v. Secretary of the Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010)	22
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982)	10,13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	15
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	8
<i>Georgia ex rel. Olens v. McCarthy</i> , 833 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	14,21
<i>Hyatt v. United States Patent & Trademark Office</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 771 (E.D. Va. 2015)	12
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	15,17
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. National Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	12
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Mallard v. United States Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989)	21,23

	Pages(s)
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7,13
<i>National Courier Ass'n v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 516 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	16
<i>National Small Shipments Traffic Conf., Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 725 F.2d 1442 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Portland Audubon Soc'y v. Endangered Species Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Public Power Council v. Johnson</i> , 674 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	3
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Thompson v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)	10,16
<i>United States v. Construction Prods. Research, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	7,11
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9

Laws	Page(s)
5 U.S.C.	
§ 553.....	13
§ 554.....	13
§ 556.....	13
§ 557.....	13
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
<i>Hr’g on Oversight of the Justice Department, before S. Comm. on Judiciary</i> (Oct. 18, 2017), at https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/meetings/10/18/2017/oversight-of-the-us-department-of-justice	18,19
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., Guidelines for Compiling an Administrative Record (Dec. 21, 2012), at www.gc.noaa.gov/documents/2012/AR_Guidelines_122112-Final.pdf	16,20
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Standardized Guidance on Compiling a Decision File and Administrative Record (June 27, 2006), at https://www.fws.gov/policy/e1282fw5.pdf	16,19
U.S. DOJ, Env’t & Natural Resources Div., Guidance to Federal Agencies on Compiling the Administrative Record (Jan. 1999), at http://environment.transportation.org/pdf/programs/usdoj_guidance_re_admin_record_prep.pdf	16,20
United States Br., <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (No. 15-674), 2016 WL 836758.....	2,3
